PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
InvestEdg	ge, Inc.	02/28/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Robert S. Stewart
Street Address:	880 Old Mill Road
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15238

Name:	Roland E. Collins III
Street Address:	232 Simpson Road
City:	Ardmore
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19003

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12478212

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500878583

Fax Number: (412)355-6501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (412) 355-8994 Email: patents@klgates.com Correspondent Name: Michael D. Lazzara Address Line 1: 535 Smithfield Street Address Line 2: Henry W. Oliver Building

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15222-2312

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 010535CON

PATENT REEL: 022787 FRAME: 0108

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michael D. Lazzara		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment_from_InvestEdgeIncto_Stewart_and_Collins#page1.tif source=Assignment_from_InvestEdgeIncto_Stewart_and_Collins#page2.tif source=Assignment_from_InvestEdgeIncto_Stewart_and_Collins#page3.tif source=Assignment_from_InvestEdgeIncto_Stewart_and_Collins#page4.tif			

PATENT REEL: 022787 FRAME: 0109

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (Dividend)

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made this 24th day of March, 2009, by InvestEdge, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Robert S. Stewart ("<u>Stewart</u>") and R.C. Collins ("<u>Collins</u>" and together with Stewart, the "<u>Assignees</u>").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all of the right, title and interest in the intellectual property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Intellectual Property");

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of Assignor (the "Board") has determined that it is in the best interests of the Company and its stockholders to declare and pay a dividend in such Intellectual Property (the "Dividend") to the Assignees, the stockholders of record of the Company, and the Board has declared such Dividend pursuant to a Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of even date herewith; and

WHEREAS, to effectuate the Dividend, subject to the terms and conditions of this Assignment, Assignor now desires to assign, transfer, grant, bargain, sell and deliver to Assignees in the percentages set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto, their successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business of Assignor associated with the Intellectual Property, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have either at law or in equity arising out of past, present or future infringement of the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer, grant, bargain, sell and deliver to Assignees in the percentages set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto, their successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, together with the goodwill of the business of Assignor associated with the Intellectual Property, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have either at law or in equity arising out of past, present or future infringement of the Intellectual Property.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other corresponding officials of other jurisdictions, as appropriate, to record this instrument and to record the Assignees as the owner of the Intellectual Property.

This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, without giving effect to any conflict-of-laws rule or principle that might result in the application of the laws of another jurisdiction. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be binding, which together shall constitute a single document.

PI-1866195 v5

PATENT REEL: 022787 FRAME: 0110 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Intellectual Property Assignment is executed as of February 28, 2009.

INVESTEDGE, INC. (Assignor)

Name: Robert S. Stewart

Title: President

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

The following collectively is the "Intellectual Property":

(1) The inventions to which the following patent applications have been filed, such patent applications and any continuation, division, renewal or substitute for the applications, all letters patent and any reissue, reexamination or similar legal protection issuing related to such letter patents:

Disclosure Title:

DISTRIBUTED REPORT PROCESSING SYSTEM AND

METHODS

Serial No.: 09/949,304

Filing Date: September 7, 2001

(2) ReportEdge domain name

PATENT

REEL: 022787 FRAME: 0112

EXHIBIT B

PERCENTAGE INTERESTS OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY FOLLOWING ASSIGNMENT

NamePercentageRobert S. Stewart66.67%Roland E. Collins III33.33%

PATENT REEL: 022787 FRAME: 0113

RECORDED: 06/05/2009